
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th September 2025 

(previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Feedback Report (Pages 4 - 40) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   

 
Councillor Caroline Jackson, Leader of the Council and portfolio holder for Housing and 
Homelessness and Councillor Peter Jackson, Cabinet Member for Lancaster 
Regeneration and Local Economy, have been invited to the meeting for this item.   

  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

6. LGR - Update (Pages 41 - 50) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive.   
  
7. Pre-Decision Scrutiny Protocol (Pages 51 - 56) 
 
 Report of Senior Manager, Democratic Support and Elections.   

 
Councillor Sally Maddocks, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, has been invited to 
attend for this item.   

  
8. Forthcoming Key Decisions  
 
 The List of Forthcoming Key Decisions can be viewed here 
  
9. City Council Commissioned Consultations  
 
 City Council Commissioned Consultations can be viewed here 
  
10. Work Programme (Pages 57 - 64) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer – Governance.   
  
11. Decisions the Chair has been consulted on  
 
 The Chair to advise.   

 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Martin Gawith (Chair), Chris Hanna (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, Maria Deery, 

Abi Mills, Sue Penney, Joyce Pritchard, Conservative Vacancy and Green Vacancy 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Ross Hunter, Isabella Metcalf-Riener, Catherine Potter, James Sommerville 
and Jackson Stubbs  

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Support - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 14th October 2025.   

 

http://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=297&RD=0
https://keepconnected.lancaster.gov.uk/hub-page/what-do-you-think-keepconnected
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Review 
 

22nd October 2025 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with an update on the LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge review  
 

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

(1) That Members note the CPC Progress report and determine whether a future update 
on progress against recommendations is required.   

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In April 2024, Lancaster City Council participated in a Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) 

with the aim of further improving the council’s work. 
 
1.2 The review is offered to all local authorities by the Local Government Associated (LGA) 

and included a three-day site visit. The review forms part of the improvement and 
assurance framework for local government, and all CPC reports are subsequently 
published on the LGA website.  
 

1.3 The review included the gathering of detailed information and views from more than 50 
meetings, and the peer team spoke to over 130 colleagues including council staff, 
councillors and external stakeholders. The overriding view of the review was that over the 
last two years the council has undergone a period of rapid improvement, is making real 
improvements for people and place, and is well-placed for the future to deliver on the 
needs of its communities. The full CPC feedback report was published on 19th July 2024 
and can be found in appendix 1. 
 

1.4 Prior to the publication of the report, an all-Councillor briefing was delivered to summarise 
the main findings. Following publication, the council issued a press release, and a partner 
briefing was delivered. The full report is available on both the LGA and the council website. 
 

2.0 Progress review 
 

2.1 The CPC feedback report contained recommendations for continued improvement, which 
formed part of an action plan co-owned and reviewed monthly by the senior leadership 
team. The first iteration of the action plan was published in September 2025. 
 

2.2 As part of the CPC, the council are also required to have a progress review and publish 
the findings from this within twelve months of the CPC. The purpose of the review is to: 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



 

 

 Receive feedback from peers on the early progress made by the council against the CPC 
recommendations and the council’s RAG rated CPC Action Plan 

 Consider peer’s reflections on any new opportunities or challenges that may have arisen 
since the peer team were ‘on-site’ including any further support needs  

 Discuss any early impact or learning from the progress made to date 
 

This progress review took place on 23rd January 2025 when four members of the original 
review team attended on-site and spoke to staff and partners in a series of meetings and 
focus groups. In advance of this visit, the council shared a position statement document 
and the latest version of the action plan (inclusive of RAG ratings), detailing progress since 
the feedback report was published. This has recently been updated and can be found in 
appendix 2. 

 
2.3 Following the progress review in January, the CPC team shared the draft progress review 

report with the council on 20th March 2025. This report can be found in appendix 3. The 
review feedback is broadly themed under the key principles within the Council Plan 24-
27, and praised the excellent progress made against the original recommendations as 
well as highlighting areas and suggestions that the peer review team deemed relevant. In 
particular, the team highlighted progress made on partnership working, the council’s clear 
vision that prosperity must benefit the whole community, with an ambition to enable a low 
carbon future, and the importance of the Fit for the Future programme which is aligned to 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Council Plan.  

 
 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 The senior leadership team will continue to deliver on outstanding actions to gain 

maximum value from the CPC process, which has reflected very positively on the council 
as a whole as well as providing an external benchmark and suggestions for improvement. 

 
3.2 Members of the Committee can either choose to receive a further update on progress 

against recommendations in the future, or they can delegate this to Chief Executive who 
would then produce written confirmation of sign-off to the Chair of the Committee 
(including an upd
[...]
that increased prosperity must be for the benefit of the whole 

community, with an ambition to help and enable a low carbon future. The ambition for 

inclusive prosperity is based on a number of ambitious capital projects, which have 

the potential to be transformational. However, the peer team believe that an 

economic strategy that all parties can sign up to is needed. This will help to ensure 

joint focus on the development of quality housing, skills and jobs, tackling climate 

change, community wealth building and promoting pride in the place. It should also 

identify mechanisms to address the forecasted loss of business rate income arising 

from the future decommissioning of Heysham nuclear power plant located in the 

district.  

The peer team view Lancaster as having all the pieces of the jigsaw – there are 

major anchor businesses with well paid jobs across the wider Bay area (although not 

all within the district) including Siemens, EDF, BAE systems and Rolls Royce, which 

 
2 An exceptional grant of £764,916 was received by LCC from the Department for Levelling Up Housing 
and Communities to meet costs incurred by the Council to demolish buildings and remove waste as part of 
the firefighting efforts. 

Page 22

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

18 
18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ     www.local.gov.uk      Telephone 020 7664 3000      Email info@local.gov.uk   

Chief Executive: Joanna Killian  

Local Government Association company number 11177145 Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
  

 

are accessible by local residents. There is a significant programme of 

apprenticeships led by the University of Cumbria, and Lancaster and Morecambe 

College, along with Lancaster University that will be feeding qualified students into 

sectors at the forefront of a carbon neutral UK. Continued engagement with the 

sector and clarity of direction is needed to ensure that schools, 
[...]
hip now in development.  

Partnership working with town councils has picked up pace. For example, a Morecambe 
Summit between Lancaster City Council and Morecambe Town Council took place in 
October 2024 to explore the opportunities for aligning priorities, leading to the drafting of a 
memorandum of understanding and a similar arrangement will be offered to Carnforth Town 
Council.  

At an operational level, peers were impressed to hear the work that has been undertaken 
with the community and voluntary sector through the Food Justice Network. Based on an 
asset-based community development model, the approach includes food clubs that support 
13,000 households a week, freeing up food bank capacity to those who are most in need. 
The next steps building on this include a commitment to identifying and responding to the 
underlying causes of food poverty.    

Theme 2 - Inclusive & Prosperous Economy & Sustainable District 

The CPC recognised that Lancaster has a clear vision that increased prosperity must be for 
the benefit of the whole community, with an ambition to help and enable a low carbon future. 
The ambition for inclusive prosperity is supported by a number of ambitious capital projects, 
which have the potential to be transformational (including for example, the Eden Project 
Morecambe). However, during the CPC the peer team recommended that an economic 
strategy that all parties can sign up to is created to support the achievement of this vision. 
This will help to ensure joint focus on the development of quality housing, skills and jobs, 
tackling climate change, community wealth building and promoting pride in the place.  

Since the CPC, initial scoping work has been undertaken with key anchor institutions, 
including Lancaster and Morecambe College, Lancaster University and the Chamber of 

Page 35



Commerce. As a result of this engagement, it was agreed to link the creation of the 
economic strategy to the ‘Before Eden’ research currently being 
[...]
Lancashire's fifteen councils to 
collaboratively develop a single unified evidence base. This joint approach is designed 
to support the business cases for each of the emerging unitary options.  

The work has been underpinned by independent consultants, ensuring a robust and 
impartial economic, financial and service baseline. This suite of documents that make 
up the joint evidence base has been agreed by all Lancashire Chief Executives and is 
being actively used within each of the options working groups to develop their 
respective business cases. 

LGR Options  

Five different options for the unitarisation of Lancashire are being developed into 
detailed cases for change. These include models proposing 2, 3, 4 (with two variations) 
and 5 unitary authorities.  

Page 40Agenda Item 6



Independent consultants, are supporting four out of the five cases for change , each 
supported by a dedicated working group and a nominated expert consultant. This 
structure ensures confidentiality and maintains the agreed "ethical walls" between the 
councils.  

The fifth business case (led by Blackpool) is being developed internally, using the same 
jointly agreed evidence base and consultation findings as the other cases for change.  

All business cases are being progressed in line with the submission deadline of 28th 
November, with variances in the extent of current drafting.  

Lancaster City Council has not formally expressed its preferred model for unitarisation. 
The cross party working group have, however, directed the Chief Executive to work with 
five other Chief Executives to bring forward a case for change for a 4 unitary model 
based on existing District footprints. 

This would create- 

• North Lancashire Unitary of Lancaster, Ribble Valley, Preston 
• Pennine Lancashire Unitary of Blackburn, Rossendale, Hyndburn, Burnley, 

Pendle 
• Fylde coast Unitary of Blackpool, Wyre, Fylde 
• South Lancashire Unitary of Chorley, South Ribble, West Lancs 

A map showing all cases for change in development is shown in Appendix B 

Consultation  

The pan Lancashire resident and stakeholder consultation closed on 28th September.  

The findings from this survey have been presented to Lancashire Chief Executives and 
the detailed reports are now being used within each of the case for change working 
groups to inform the development of their proposals. 

In addition to this Lancaster City Council conducted it’s own survey to allow our 
residents and stakeholders to provide a District specific perspective. Analysis of the 
responses it taking place. 

Lancaster City Council formal position 

Lancaster City Council’s preference will be agreed by Cabinet on 26th November 
(executive function by default pursuant to Section 9D (2) LGA 2000) at the rise of an 
extraordinary Full Council. This will allow all Members the opportunity to hear the 
conclusions of the cross party working group and debate the matter, ahead of the 
Cabinet meeting that immediately follows. 

Submission of LGR Options 

Page 41



 In accordance with Government Guidance, it is the intention that all proposals for local 
government reorganisation in Lancashire, will be submitted by 28th November, with a 
single, joint covering letter signed by all fifteen Leaders, which will:  

1. Clearly indicate which of the five Business Cases each Council has formally agreed to 
support and submit.  

2. Reinforce the collaborative approach taken to the development of a single, joint 
evidence base  

3. Demonstrate the collective leadership and ownership of the process and the 
commitment to achieving the best outcomes for the people of Lancashire. 

Decision 

It is important to note that whilst individual Councils may express their preference the 
decision rests firmly with Government (particularly MHCLG and the Treasury). 

Government will consult on the cases for change, that meet the criteria during at some 
point after Nov 28th. It is expected that Government will annou
[...]
 with Democratic Support 

Officers to consider the Forthcoming Key Decisions on a regular basis. 

(2)  That the Committee consider a draft Protocol in the new Municipal Year. 

 
1.3  Due to a change in Cabinet Member, this has taken a little longer than anticipated, 

however the current Cabinet Member with particular responsibility for Corporate 
Services, Councillor Maddocks, attended the last meeting of this Committee on 8 
January 2025 to provide an update and receive comments from Committee members 
regarding elements they would wish to see in the protocol, as set out below. 
 

2. DRAFT PROTOCOL 
 

Page 50Agenda Item 7



2.1 At the January meeting, the Committee put forward the following requests to the 
Cabinet Member: 

 

 That Cabinet papers are circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
the same time as for Cabinet before Cabinet briefings. If the Committee wish to 
receive a briefing on any of the Cabinet items, this would be requested and 
arranged before the Cabinet meeting the following week to allow any comments 
or concerns to be shared with Cabinet. This replaced the request for briefings for 
every Cabinet meeting for the Committee in order to save officer time and 
resources. This involves the building in of safeguards to mitigate risks around the 
sharing of sensitive information with Scrutiny members.  

  

 That a list of key initiatives for the forthcoming 12 months be shared with both 
Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (as opposed to a list of 
forthcoming Key Decisions for the next 12 months). 

  

 That, as part of the consultation process, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
be consulted on all major projects as a matter of course to enable pre-decision 
scrutiny.  

 
2.2 A draft protocol is now attached for the Committee to consider which addresses the 

issues in the first bullet point above.  
 
2.3 The second and third bullet points above are not covered in the protocol. Regarding 

the list of key
[...]
d 
prioritise scrutiny Work Programmes.  This has now been undertaken, and a report 
was submitted for consideration at the last meeting of the Committee.   
 

3. Updates 
 

3.2 LANPAC Presentation  
 
A request has been received from Lancashire Partnership Against Crime (LANPAC) 

to provide a presentation to give an overview of LANPAC’s work, details of the 

funding application process, and examples of some of the projects LANPAC has 

supported.  If members wish to receive this, it will be provided at the November 

Crime and Disorder Committee meeting.   

 
The Committee has also previously requested the following items to be considered.   
 

3.3 Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSM) 
 
This item has been timetabled for the meeting on 4th March 2026.   
 
 

Page 56Agenda Item 10



3.4 Flooding in Lancaster - Lancaster City Surface Water Management Plan.   
 
Letters have been sent by email to Lancashire County Council on 18th July 2025 and 
12th September 2025.  A response from the County Council Cabinet Member is 
appended to this report.   
 

3.5 Care Quality Commission (CQC) Assessment 
 
A letter has been sent by email to the Executive Director of Adult Services on 12th 
September 2025.  A response is awaited.   
 

3.6 Update on Fit for the Future 
 
Information requested by this Committee (Min 20 refers), BPP and scrutiny Chairs to 
be provided at a Workshop for members of scrutiny, with other members invited to 
attend.   
 

3.7 Waste Collection Policy Implementation Group - Update 
 
This item has been timetabled for the meeting on 7th January 2026.   
 

3.8 Attached at Appendix 1 is the Committee’s Work Programme.   
 

4. Conclusion 
 

4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the updates.   
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.   
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.   
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a direct result of this report.   

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources; Information 
Services; Property; Open Spaces: 
 
None.   

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

Page 57



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None.   

Contact Officer: Stephen Metcalfe 
Telephone: 01524 582073 
E-mail: sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 58

mailto:sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme 2025/26 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Detail Expected 
Date of 
Meeting 

Outcomes 

Scrutiny Protocol. 
 

That the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Corporate Services prepares a draft Scrutiny 
Protocol to be considered by the Committee.   
 
That officers consider the use of Service 
Business Plans to produce a 12-month plan of 
forthcoming projects. Min 57, 09.04.25.   
 

22nd October 
2025.   

 

LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge Feedback 
Report (reported to 
Cabinet on 9 July 2024).   
 
 

Request the Chief Executive to provide and 
report on the Action Plan, with particular focus on 
Scrutiny.   
 
With regard to the LGA Peer Challenge Review, 
it was agreed to invite the Leader of the Council 
and relevant Cabinet Member to the meeting. It 
was also suggested that, when the Review is 
considered, that ways to develop and improve 
scrutiny be discussed including looking at other 
councils seen as providing best practice, with 
possible site visits to those councils and also 
ways to embed scrutiny into the Council’s culture.  
Min 59, 09.04.25.   
 
Note:  The Leader to be invited to attend.   

22nd October 
2025.   

 

Community Safety. Regular updates to be provided to the Committee 
prior to the meeting in November 2025.  Min 35, 
20.11.24.   
 
Annual meeting required – please see 
Constitution, O&S Procedure Rules.   
 
That Anti-Social Behaviour in Lancaster City 
Centre be considered at the annual Community 
Safety meeting in November 2025. Agreed 2nd 
July 2025.   Min 14, resolution (2).   
 
Note:  The Cabinet Member with the relevant 
Portfolio to be invited to attend.   
 

19th November 
2025.   

 

CCTV. That the Committee request a report on the City 
Council’s CCTV provision and strategy in 
Lancaster City Centre, to also to include CCTV 
provision on the cycle track.   
 
Min 14, 02.07.25, resolution (4).   
 

19th November 
2025.   

 

Government Waste 
Strategy Delivery. 
 

That Overview and Scrutiny considers the 
implications of the implementation of the 
Government’s waste strategy in their work 
programme and awaits feedback from the Waste 
Collection Policy Implementation Group and 
report back to the Overview and Scrutiny 

7th January  
2026.   

 

Page 59



Committee. prior to making appropriate policy 
recommendations to Cabinet. Min 6, 28.05.25.   
 
Min 20, 10.09.25, resolution (4).   
 

Health and Safety – 
violence and aggressive 
behaviour against staff 
and Councillors. 
 

Safety of staff and Cllrs.   
 
Report on stats and how the Council supports 
people/information from the LGA.  An 
overarching view and not operational.  Report to 
be kept within the Council’s Executive functions.   
 

7th January  
2026.   

 

Derelict Properties in 
the West End of 
Morecambe. 
 
 

Focus on West End of Morecambe. Request 
Chief Officer – Sustainable Growth to report at a 
future meeting on his area of responsibility.   
 
Min 14, 02.07.25, resolution (5).   
 

4th February 
2026.   

 

Arndale Centre in 
Morecambe. 
 

Concerns about the current state of the Arndale 
Centre in Morecambe and whether the Council is 
aware of any plans or discussions regardi
[...]
ion to the Stock Condition Survey to the 
Working Group.   Min 59, 09.04.25.   
 
Also Min 14, 02.07.25, resolution (5).   
 

Presentation 
and 
information 
provided on 
the Stock 
Condition 
Survey by the 
Chief Officer – 
Housing and 
Property at the 
meeting of 
Budget and 
Performance 
Panel on 4th 
June 2025.   
 

 

A review of the role the 
City Council has in 
promoting and 
supporting economic 
development, both large 
and small businesses, 
within the district and its 
impact.  Include 
Business Support. 
 
 

The Economic Development Strategy to be 
considered by the Committee when it was 
available before it is considered by Cabinet.   
February 2025. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Economic 
Development Strategy, which was included in the 
Committee’s Work Programme, was currently 
being drafted. The draft Strategy would be 
considered by the Committee once it was 
complete. Min 51, 05.02.25.   
 

TBC. 
 

 

Flooding in Lancaster - 
Lancaster City Surface 
Water Management 
Plan.   
 

Request an update from County Council. 
 
An update from Lancashire County Council is 
awaited. Min 54, 07.02.24 and Min 25, 10.09.25.   

 
Letters sent on 
18th July 2025 
and 12th 
September 
2025.  
Response from 
Lancashire CC 
dated 10th 
October 2025 
is attached.   
 

 

Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) 
Assessment 

Agreed that this would be added to the 
Committee’s Work Programme with 
representatives from Lancashire County Council 
invited to report to a future, or additional meeting 
of the Committee. This would be to inform of the 
findings of the CQC Assessment and the 

TBC. 
 
Letter sent to 
the Executive 
Director of 
Adult Services 

 

Page 61



 

progress already being made, with all other 
members of Council invited to attend to allow 
them all to be briefed.   
 
Min 25, 10.09.25.   

sent on 12th 
September 
2025.   
Awaiting a 
response from 
Lancashire 
CC.   
 

Page 62



 

Lancashire County Council 
PO Box 100, County Hall, Prest
[...]
roberts@lancashire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Feedback Report
	1.LCC CPC Final Feedback Report
	CPC Action Plan
	3. Progress Review

	6 LGR - Update
	Appendix B

	7 Pre-Decision Scrutiny Protocol
	Scrutiny Protocol DRAFT

	10 Work Programme
	Work Progamme Appendix
	LCC response CC J Roberts






Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  22ND OCTOBER 2025 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Martin Gawith (Chair), Chris Hanna (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, 
Maria Deery, Abi Mills, Sue Penney and Joyce Pritchard 

   
  
 Also in Attendance :- 
  
  Councillor Caroline Jackson –  Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member  

                                       with Responsibility for Housing and                   
       Homelessness 
Councillor Sally Maddocks –    Cabinet Member with Responsibility for  
                                       Corporate Services 
Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox – Cabinet Member with Responsibility for  
                                       Finance and Property 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies 

Jenny Kay 
Chief Executive 
Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 

 
26 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2025 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 
 

27 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations made. 
 
 

29 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY PROTOCOL  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Sally Maddocks, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Corporate Services, to the meeting. 
 
Members were reminded that at the January meeting of the Committee, the Draft Pre-
Decision Scrutiny Protocol was considered. It had been agreed by the Committee that the 
Protocol should include provision for Cabinet papers to be circulated to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee at the same time as for Cabinet before Cabinet briefings. If the 
Committee wished to receive a briefing on any of the Cabinet items, this would be 
requested and arranged before the Cabinet meeting the following week to allow any 
comments or concerns to be shared with Cabinet.  This had now been included in the 
Draft Protocol. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

22ND OCTOBER 2025 

 
The Committee discussed the importance of Pre-Decision Scrutiny and agreed to 
recommend the Draft Protocol to Cabinet for adoption. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services be thanked 
for her attendance at the meeting. 
 

(2) That the Committee recommend the Draft Pre-Decision Scrutiny Protocol to 
Cabinet for adoption. 

 
 

30 LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE FEEDBACK REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed the Chief Executive and Councillor Caroline Jackson Leader of the 
Council, to the meeting. 
 
The Leader provided the Committee with an update on the Corporate Peer Review. 
Members were reminded that in April 2024, the City Council participated in a Corporate 
Peer Challenge (CPC) with the aim of further improving the work undertaken by the 
Council. It was reported that detailed information and the views from more than 50 
meetings, and over 130 colleagues including council staff, Councillors and external 
stakeholders was gathered as part of the review. The overriding view was that over the 
last two years the City Council had undergone a period of rapid improvement, was making 
real improvements for people and place and was well-placed for the future to deliver on 
the needs of its communities.  
 
The Committee was advised that the CPC feedback report contained recommendations 
for continued improvement, which formed part of an action plan co-owned and reviewed 
monthly by the Senior Leadership Team. The first iteration of the action plan was 
published in September 2025. 
 
It was reported that a progress review took place in January 2025 when four of the original 
review team visited again and spoke to staff and partners in a series of meetings and 
focus groups.  This resulted in the draft progress review report being proved in March 
2025. The review feedback was broadly themed under the key principles within the 
Council Plan 24-27, and praised the excellent progress made against the original 
recommendations as well as highlighting areas and suggestions that the peer review team 
deemed relevant. In particular, the team highlighted progress made on partnership 
working, the City Council’s clear vision that prosperity must benefit the whole community, 
with an ambition to enable a low carbon future and the importance of the Fit for the Future 
programme which is aligned to the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the Council Plan. 
 
The Chair congratulated the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for such a positive 
review. 
 
The Committee agreed to request a further update on specific areas of the review which 
would be agreed by the Committee at a later date. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the Leader be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 

(2) That the Committee request a further update on specific areas of the review which 
would be agreed by the Committee at a later date. 

 
 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

22ND OCTOBER 2025 

 
 

31 LGR - UPDATE  
 
The Chief Executive provided an update on the current situation regarding the local 
Government Reorganisation proposals for Lancashire. 
 
It was reported that there were five different options for the unitarisation of the County that 
were being developed into detailed cases for change. These include models proposing 2, 
3, 4 (with two variations) and 5 unitary authorities. Independent consultants were 
supporting 4 out of the 5 cases for change, each supported by a dedicated working group 
and a nominated expert consultant. This ensured confidentiality and maintained the 
agreed "ethical walls" between the Councils. The Government had set rigid criteria which 
each proposal had to meet. Each business case was being progressed in line with the 
submission deadline of 28th November. 
 
The Committee considered maps of the 5 options that were proposed. 
 
The suite of documents that made up the joint evidence base had been agreed by all 
Lancashire Chief Executives and was being actively used within each of the options 
working groups to develop their respective business cases.  
 
The City Council had established a cross party working group to oversee the piece of 
work which had instructed officers to work on all 5 options with no preferred option in 
place at present. 
 
An Extraordinary Council meeting would take place on 26th November to agree the 
Council’s preferred option, with a Cabinet meeting at the rise of the Council meeting to 
formally agree the option. 
 
A discussion followed regarding the impact that Local Government Reorganisation would 
have on the Council in the immediate future years. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That the Chief Executive be thanked for his attendance at the meeting. 
 

(2) That the update be noted. 
 

(3) That the Committee consider the City Council’s preferred option for LGR at its 
November meeting. 

 
 

32 FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forthcoming Key Decisions were noted. 
 
 

33 CITY COUNCIL COMMISSIONED CONSULTATIONS  
 
There were no consultations to consider. 
 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered and agreed the updates provided in the Work Programme 
report. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

22ND OCTOBER 2025 

 
It was agreed to invite the Lancashire Partnership Against Crime (LANPAC) to the 
November meeting of the Committee to provide a presentation to give an overview of 
LANPAC’s work. 
 
With regard to the response from Lancashire County Council in relation to the Work 
Programme item on Flooding in Lancaster, it was agreed that the Chair would liaise with 
officers to agree a suitable reply to the letter received from the County Council Cabinet 
Member. 
 
Members discussed the Fit for the Future update and agreed that a Workshop should be 
arranged as soon as possible for Scrutiny Members and that all Councillor be invited. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That the updates above were agreed. 
 
 

35 DECISIONS THE CHAIR HAS BEEN CONSULTED ON  
 
The Chair advised that he had no decisions to report. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.12 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Support - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


